X,
A,
Y.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY

AMENDMENT # 1 to Agreement #A-13495

HOUSING RESOURCE CENTER OF MONTEREY COUNTY

This Amendment is made and entered into by and between the County of Monterey, a
political subdivision of the State of California, (hereinafter, "COUNTY"), and Housing
Resource Center of Monterey County (hereinafter, "CONTRACTOR").

This Amendment modifies the agreement for operations for the Housing Support and
Family Stabilization programs to provide housing navigation, case management, and
financial assistance to homeless families in the Monterey County CalWORKS program,
between the parties executed on April 6, 2017 (hereinafter, "Original Agreement") by
adding $225,000, effective April 10, 2018, to add additional staff and financial
assistance funds to continue the provision of services through the CalWORKSs
Housing Support and CalWORKSs Family Stabilization Programs to CalWORKs
customers, increasing the total contract amount to $1,475,000. Therefore, the parties

agree:

1. Section 1.0 GENERAL DESCRIPTION of the Original Agreement is amended to
read as follows:

1.01 The County hereby engages CONTRACTOR to perform, and
CONTRACTOR hereby agrees to perform, the services described in Exhibit AA,
in conformity with the terms of this Agreement. The goods and/or services are
generally described as follows: provide housing case management, program
housing search, placement support, and rental subsidies for CalWORKs

customers under the Family Stabilization and Housing Support programs.

2. Section 2.0 PAYMENT PROVISIONS of the Original Agreement is amended to
read as follows:

2.01 COUNTY shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance with the payment
provisions set forth in Exhibit AA, subject to the limitations set forth in this
Agreement. The total amount payable by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR under
this Agreement shall not exceed the sum of $1,475,000.00

3. Section 4.0 of the Original Agreement SCOPE OF SERVICES AND
ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS is amended to read as follows:

4.01 The following attached exhibits are incorporated herein by reference and
constitute a part of this Agreement:

Exhibit AA Scope of Services/Payment Provisions
Exhibit A-1 Case Closure Form
Housing Resource Center Amendment #1 to Agreement #A-13495

Page 1 of 3



Exhibit A-2 Case Closure Letter

Exhibit A-3 Case Denial Letter

Exhibit A-4 Authorization for Release of Information
Exhibit A-5 Referral Form

Exhibit B DSS Additional Provisions

Exhibit CC Program Budget

Exhibit DD Invoice

Exhibit E Modifications to Standard Agreement
Exhibit F Audit & Recovery of Overpayments
Exhibit G Child Abuse & Neglect Reporting
Exhibit H Elder/Dependent Adult Abuse & Neglect Reporting
Exhibit I HIPAA Certification

Exhibit ] Lobbying Certification

4. Sections 1.01, 1.03 and 2.01 of Exhibit B of the Original Agreement are amended
to read as follows:

1.01 Monthly claims/invoices by CONTRACTOR: Not later than the tenth
(10th) day of each month, CONTRACTOR shall submit to COUNTY a signed
invoice setting forth the amount claimed. All invoices (monthly and final) shall
be submitted in the form set forth in Exhibit DD.

1.03  Allowable Costs: Allowable costs shall be the CONTRACTOR’s actual
costs of developing, supervising and delivering the services under this Agreement,
as set forth in Exhibit CC. Only the costs listed in Exhibit CC as contract
expenses may be claimed as allowable costs. Any dispute over whether costs are
allowable shall be resolved in accordance with the provisions of 45 Code of
Federal Regulations, Part 74, Sub-Part F and 48 Code of Federal Regulations
(CFR), Chapter 1, Part 31.

2.01 Outcome objectives and performance standards: CONTRACTOR shall for
the entire term of this Agreement provide the service outcomes set forth in
Exhibit AA. CONTRACTOR shall meet the contracted level of service and the
specified performance standards described in Exhibit AA, unless prevented from
doing so by circumstances beyond CONTRACTOR's control, including but not
limited to, natural disasters, fire, theft, and shortages of necessary supplies or
materials due to labor disputes.

5. Exhibits A, C, and D of the Original Agreement are rescinded, and replaced by
Exhibits AA, CC and DD attached.

If there is any conflict or inconsistency between the provisions of the AGREEMENT or
this AMENDMENT, the provisions of this AMENDMENT shall govern. A copy of this
AMENDMENT shall be attached to the original AGREEMENT, as it may have been
previously amended.

Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions, provisions, entitlements and
obligations of the original AGREEMENT shall remain unchanged and unaffected by this
AMENDMENT and shall continue in full force and effect.

Housing Resource Center Amendment #1 to Agreement #A-13495
Page 2 of 3



IN WITNESS HEREOF, the parties hereby execute this amendment as follows:

COUNTY OF MONTEREY:
£ f ] P\

il ¥ A
By: p!‘fiif{'-‘]’(ra{;l C’/‘ e

Elliott Robinson, Director
Dept. of Social Services

Date: S_f (r; ’ ‘!B

Approved as to Form:
Depu\tfé(uﬁyf(lounsel B
Date: MA Antn ;2/011 QM/K

Approved as to Fiscal Provisions:

1, JBL

Auditor-ContrOller’ f Office

Date: 3_)\-\

Housing Resource Center

CONTRACTOR:
HOUSING RESOURCE CENT

Mw/ A

’ (C jr President, &_cy’remdent)
KK‘JZ&W 414;’) i il (//w“/‘v

r1nt Nanie & Title)

Date: .ﬁ If \" ) \%

\ ! !
By:\ ) ﬂ&-\ \\)\"C\Q

Sl%cref ary, CFO, Treasurer)

. (0\,\. \ C)L\r\ L vewsurer

(_Print Name and Title)

Date: ?5’/ I U !\Cb

Amendment #1 to Agreement #A-13495

Page 3 of 3



Exhibit AA
SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

HOUSING RESOURCE CENTER OF MONTEREY COUNTY
A. TOTAL FUNDING $1,475,000 (CFDA #93.558)
B. CONTRACT TERM April 1, 2017 to June 30, 2018

C. CONTACT INFORMATION

County Contract Monitor: Monterey County Department of Social Services
Lauren Suwansupa, Management Analyst
1000 S. Main Street, Suite 301 Salinas, CA 93901
Phone: (831) 796-3584 Fax: (831) 755-8477
suwansupal(@co.monterey.ca.us

Contractor Information: Housing Resource Center of Monterey County
201 A John St Salinas, CA 93901
Phone: (831) 424-9186 Fax: (831) 424-9187
ed@hrcme.org

Location of Services: Housing Resource Center of Monterey County
201 A John St Salinas, CA 93901
Phone: (831) 424-9186 Fax: (831) 424-9187

D. PURPOSE
The purpose of this agreement is to provide administrative and temporary housing subsidy
funding to CONTRACTOR to provide housing case management, program housing search,
placement support, and rental subsidies for CalWORKs customers referred to CONTRACTOR
by Monterey County Department of Social Services (COUNTY) for the Housing Support
(HSP) and Family Stabilization (FS) programs.

E. PROGRAM DESIGN
E.1  In 2014, Family Stabilization (FS) became a new component of the California Work
Opportunity and Responsibility to Kids (CalWORKSs) Program that provides intensive
case management and services to clients that meet the criteria set forth in AB 74. FS is
designed to ensure a basic level of stability within a family prior to, or concurrently
with, participation in Welfare-to-Work (WTW) activities. The goal of the FS program is
to increase client success in light of the flexible Welfare to Work (WTW) 24-Month
Time Clock through more intensive case management and the assignment of clients to
the additional activities or barrier removal services necessary to ultimately achieve self-
sufficiency.
a. CONTRACTOR shall provide staff and services to perform intake, assessment,
housing search, placement, and on-going housing subsidy payments for up to 20
eligible FS CalWORKSs Welfare-To-Work customers each month.
b.  For FS program purposes, the COUNTY shall be the FS Supervisor and/or FS
Analyst.
E.2  In 2014, the California Department of Social Services (CDSS) received special
authority to launch a new Housing Support (HSP) program. Per Senate Bill (SB) 855

Page 1 of 13
Housing Resource Center — HSP/FS April 1, 2017 June 30, 2018



Exhibit AA

SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

(Chapter 29, Statutes of 2014), housing support in the CalWORKSs program is necessary
to assist families working towards achieving self-sufficiency. Homelessness and
housing instability in the CalWORKSs program is a challenging problem that impacts
children’s well being and their parents’ ability to engage in employment. The objective
of the CalWORKs Housing Support Program is to promote housing stability for
families in the CalWORKSs program.

a. CONTRACTOR shall provide staff and services to perform intake, case
management, housing assessment, housing search, placement, and on-going
housing subsidy payments for up to 40 eligible HSP CalWORKSs customers each
month.

b.  For HSP purposes, the COUNTY shall be the HSP Social Service Aide and/or
HSP Analyst.

F. PERFORMANCE GOALS

Fel 75% of all referred customers are scheduled to attend an intake and assessment within
five (5) working days of CONTRACTOR receiving the customer referral from
COUNTY.

F.2  80% of COUNTY referred FS customers who attend and successfully complete the
intake and assessment are placed in safe, clean, and affordable temporary shelter the
same day that the intake and assessment are completed and until permanently housed or
the case is closed.

F.3  50% of all customers who attend and successfully complete the intake and assessment
and fully participate in program’s services are placed in safe, clean, and affordable
permanent housing within eight (8) weeks of their intake and assessment appointment.

G. CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBILITIES
In accordance with the principles of this Agreement, the duties and responsibilities of
CONTRACTOR are outlined as follows:
G.1  Administration

a.  Provide programmatic oversight of the CONTRACTOR responsibilities
provided under this Agreement.

b.  Monitor the programs through established processes and in compliance with
applicable city, county, state, and federal regulations.

c.  Hold regularly scheduled case review meetings, no less than monthly, with
internal program staff to review active cases and ensure adequate program
operations. Invite COUNTY partners to attend these meetings.

d.  Attend regularly scheduled monthly Multi-Disciplinary Team (MDT) meetings
during the term of this Agreement with essential staff to review the status of the
FS program cases, including the number and progress of serviced customers,
challenges, opportunities for improvement, and remaining services to be
rendered. Attend additional meetings as scheduled and as needed to discuss
other areas that affect either party to this Agreement.

e.  Participate in an annual meeting of CalWORKs Employment Services (CWES)
service providers convened by CWES that includes all CWES contractors.

f.  Respond to deficiencies in meeting any service requirements in this Agreement
within two (2) business days of the deficiency being identified through contract
monitoring or reported by the COUNTY contract monitor. Identification and

Page 2 of 13
Housing Resource Center — HSP/FS April 1, 2017- June 30, 2018



Exhibit AA

SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

response shall be captured in written communication. Corrective actions shall be
agreed upon by both parties. Corrective actions shall be implemented as soon as
deemed possible by both parties.

Ensure appropriate stafting to support the administration and service provided
for in this Agreement. Ensure replacement staffing is available to continue the
uninterrupted provision of services under this Agreement in the event of staffing
vacancies related to sickness, absence, or staffing changes.

G.2  Tracking & Reporting

a.

C.

Maintain an ongoing and accurate secure program database that includes at
minimum the C-IV Customer Identification Number, C-IV Case Number,
Customer Last Name, Customer First Name, Housing Program, Date of
Referral, Program Start Date, Program End Date, Final Outcome, Comments,
and Monthly Progress Updates.

Provide a monthly electronic copy of the data report to COUNTY Contract
Monitor by the 10" day of the month following the month in which services
were performed using secure email.

Provide a current electronic copy of the data report via secure e-mail within
three (3) business days of receiving a request from COUNTY.

G.3 Intake & Assessment

a.

Accept customer referrals provided by COUNTY and respond within three (3)
business days using secure electronic mail confirming receipt of the referral,
Case Manager assigned and the date the customer is scheduled to attend an
intake and assessment or information that an attempt to reach the customer has
been made.

Inform COUNTY of missed appointments and provide updated appointment

dates to COUNTY program contact as soon as information is available.

Schedule newly referred customers to attend a comprehensive intake and

assessment within five (5) days of receiving a customer referral from COUNTY

barring the customer’s unavailability.

Provide emergency intake and assessments as requested by COUNTY to serve

customers that require immediate temporary shelter and are “literally homeless”

with children under the age of five (5) where failure to provide immediate
temporary shelter may result in safety concerns for the children. All ad-hoc
intake and assessments shall be provided within two (2) business days of
receiving a request from COUNTY.

Develop, maintain, and provide program participant rules and expectations to

each referred customer during the comprehensive intake and assessment process.

Ensure that each comprehensive intake and assessment includes, but is not

limited to:

i. A formal contact (in person, phone call, email, or letter) with the customer
to schedule and confirm the intake and assessment within two (2) days of
receiving the referral from COUNTY. The formal contact shall include a
list of verification items the customer is required to bring to their intake
and assessment appointment.

ii.  Completion of ABCDM 228 Applicant's Authorization for Release of
Information (Exhibit A-4), if not provided at time of COUNTY referral.

Page 3 of 13

Housing Resource Center — HSP/FS April 1, 2017 June 30, 2018



Exhibit AA

SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

1il.

iv.

vi.
Vil.

viii.

1X.

X1.

Xii.

XI1il.

X1V,

XV.

One (1) additional formal contact (in person, phone call, email or letter) to
remind the customer about the appointment and the verification items
required.

A friendly greeting and welcome to CONTRACTOR services at the
beginning of the appointment and discussion with the customer about why
they have been referred for services, an overview of what services
CONTRACTOR provides, which of those services the customer may be
eligible for, and an opportunity for the customer to discuss any concerns
they have prior to beginning the comprehensive intake and assessment.
Verbal and written instructions for completion of CONTRACTOR’S
program application materials.

Delivery and discussion of the program participant rules and expectations.
A thorough family assessment to determine the family size and housing
needs to include, but not limited to, housing size, number of bedrooms
required, number of bathrooms required, living space required, food
preparation space required, and any additional special circumstances
(disabilities, dependencies, or special requirements the family may have).
A thorough financial assessment to include a comparison of all available
family income and expenses.

Development of a thorough budget used to determine the amount of
income available to pay for housing, if any, after accounting for all other
regular expenses. CONTRACTOR shall encourage customers to pay for as
much of their own housing as possible.

Development of a thorough housing plan to include where temporary
shelter will be obtained if required, scheduled hours for weekly housing
search, short-term and long-term housing goals, along with projected
milestone dates for housing applications, interviews, tours, and permanent
housing placement.

Completion of applications for available local low-income housing and
housing lists to include, but not be limited to, Housing Authority (HA)
Housing Choice Voucher (HCV) program, Community Homeless
Solutions, Pueblo Del Mar, Homeward Bound, and Sun Street Centers.
Discussion and identification of the local areas where housing is available
and affordable along with a determination of where the customer desires to
live. The discussion shall include access to and availability of child care,
the educational needs of school aged children, employment and activity
needs of adults, and general public safety concerns for the areas.

Delivery and discussion of a thorough list of addresses and contact
information for landlords affiliated with CONTRACTOR that have
housing available in the area, have agreed to work with program
customers, and have housing that the customer both desires and can afford.
Delivery and discussion of housing search forms used by CONTRACTOR
to include written instructions for how the form is to be completed, how
often and on what days the form is required to be provided, and what
happens if the form is not completed and provided timely.

A discussion accompanied with written instructions detailing when the
customer’s next appointment with CONTRACTOR will be, what the

Page 4 of 13

Housing Resource Center — HSP/FS April 1, 2017- June 30, 2018



Exhibit AA

SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

customer is expected to do between the current appointment and the next
appointment, and who at the CONTRACTOR agency the customer can
contact if they need assistance.

xvi. Ifrequested and necessary, the Housing Case Manager shall make
reservations and pay for safe, clean, and affordable temporary shelter
starting the evening of the intake and assessment appointment and on a
week-by-week basis per the customer’s housing plan.

xvii. Inform customers that placement in temporary shelter is only guaranteed
on a week-by-week basis and approval of payment for temporary shelter
requires the customer to comply with and participate in their housing plan.

g.  Additional services for FS program customer intake and assessment include, but
are not limited to:

i.  Immediately following the formal contact, a review of the customer’s
referral and information and a formal contact with the COUNTY FS Case
Manager, if necessary, to obtain additional information about the customer
that may be required to support the appointment.

ii. A formal contact with the COUNTY FS Case Manager following the
customer’s intake and assessment to brief the COUNTY FS Case Manager
on the information discussed at the appointment and to provide an
electronic copy of the customer’s housing plan.

G.4  Housing Placement

a.  Reserve, pay for, and place customers who have been referred to and attended a
comprehensive intake and assessment in safe, clean, and affordable subsidized
temporary shelter the same day that the customer attends the compressive intake
and assessment appointment. The temporary shelter placement shall meet
minimum state and federal temporary shelter regulations or be a temporary
shelter approved by the COUNTY. The temporary shelter placement shall be
reserved for an initial minimum period of seven (7) days. Temporary shelter
shall be reserved and paid for continually and consecutively, as required, on a
week-to-week basis. Temporary shelter subsidies shall be discontinued when the
customer has secured and moved into permanent housing, the customer’s case is
closed, or after one (1) month; whichever occurs first. An extension of
temporary shelter reservations, payment, and placement may be provided
beyond one (1) month, on a case-by-case, basis only if approved by the
COUNTY.

b. Identify, pay for, and place customers who have been referred to and attended
intake and assessment and have complied with program rules and expectations,
and their housing plan, in safe, clean, affordable, and desirable fully or partially
subsidized permanent housing within eight (8) weeks of completing the intake
and assessment appointment. CONTRACTOR shall ensure the permanent
subsidized housing meets minimum state and federal housing regulations or is
approved by the COUNTY.

i.  For FS Program cases, obtain COUNTY FS Supervisor approval prior to
paying and placing customers in permanent housing.

c.  Permanent housing, and additional fees such as application fees, utilities, basic
furniture and appliances (beds, refrigeration, oven or microwave, etc), and
deposit shall be secured and paid for by CONTRACTOR continually and

Page 5 of 13
Housing Resource Center — HSP/FS April 1, 2017- June 30, 2018



Exhibit AA

SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

consecutively, as required, on a month-to-month basis. Permanent shelter

subsidies shall be discontinued when it is determined that the customer can

afford full monthly permanent housing and utility costs, the customer’s case is
closed, or after six (6) months, whichever occurs first. An extension of

permanent housing payments may be provided beyond six (6) months, on a

case-by-case basis, only if approved by the COUNTY.

1. For FS Program cases, obtain COUNTY FS Supervisor approval prior to
issuing housing subsidies or paying additional fees and furnishing.

d.  Require each customer to agree to and sign a formal budget agreement between
the customer and CONTRACTOR detailing the permanent housing subsidy
arrangement amount, period, and instructions for the customer to comply with
‘their housing plan. Compliance with the housing plan is determined by
participation with program requirements and expectations. Ensure that each
budget requires the customer to pay a portion of the monthly rental amount. The
portion shall gradually increase over time to ensure the customer is able to pay
the full rent amount before the end of the permanent housing subsidy period.

1. For FS Program cases, provide the COUNTY FS Supervisor and FS MDT
with a copy of the formal budget agreement, signed by both the customer
and CONTRACTOR for review and approval prior to issuing monthly
permanent housing subsidies. Written COUNTY FS Supervisor approval is
required for each month that a housing subsidy will be paid by
CONTRACTOR. Initial and additional permanent housing subsidies shall
not be paid by CONTRACTOR without obtaining written COUNTY FS
Supervisor approval.

e. Record and report each customer’s intake and assessment date, temporary
subsidized shelter begin and end dates, permanent subsidized housing placement
date, address, monthly rent amount, number of prior months of subsidized
permanent housing payments issued, and the projected date for which subsidized
permanent housing payments are expected to end in the service provider’s
secure program database.

f.  Serve as each referred customer's permanent housing advocate and provide
coordination services between customers and current and prospective permanent
housing landlords. This includes providing the landlords with information about
CONTRACTOR’s services. CONTRACTOR shall establish trust and
confidence between the landlord, the customer, and CONTRACTOR. This also
includes: the identification of available housing that meets the customer’s basic
housing needs, obtaining and assisting the customer with completing housing
application forms and fees, assistance with submission of housing applications
and communication with landlords regarding the application and
CONTRACTORs service, conducting a thorough housing inspection with the
customer to ensure permanent housing is clean, safe, affordable, and in a
location acceptable to the customer, processing and issuance of approved
monthly permanent housing subsidies, reporting of all customer housing issues
and concerns to COUNTY, and serving as a reference for future permanent
housing opportunities.

g.  Identify and develop a network of Monterey County temporary and permanent
housing landlords, service providers, and programs that work with low-income

Page 6 of 13
Housing Resource Center — HSP/FS April 1, 2017- June 30, 2018



Exhibit AA

SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

families to include but not be limited to: Housing Authority, Door to Hope,

Community Homeless Solutions, Pueblo Del Mar, Homeward Bound and Sun

Street Centers. Connect referred customers to these landlords, service providers

and programs by providing a warm-handoff via in person introductions or three-

way phone conversations between CONTRACTOR, the customer, and the low-
income service provider(s) identified.

h. Inform COUNTY of cases being closed by clearly documenting the reasons for
closure in services database and completing the Case Closure Form (Exhibit A-
1) and sending it to the COUNTY program contact using secure e-mail within 7
days of the actual closure date. For FS cases, obtain COUNTY permission prior
to closing FS services and following standard closing processes.

i.  For HSP referred customers who do not successfully complete either the intake
and assessment process or do not comply with their program housing plan,
complete and mail a formal Case Closure Letter (Exhibit A-2) including specific
reasons unsatisfactory participation was indicated to the customer’s last known
address and provide a copy to COUNTY with the Case Closure Form. Ensure
that customers not participating in program services are provided a minimum of
three (3) opportunities to comply before their case is closed.

j. Forre-referred HSP customers who have been unsuccessful in previous HSP
services or have engaged in serious program violations, complete and send a
formal Case Denial Letter (Exhibit A-3) to COUNTY program contact
indicating the specific reasons, behaviors, and violations that indicate that
additional program services would not be appropriate.

G.5  Subsidized Housing List Development

a. Identify, develop, and maintain an accurate list of at least twenty (20) currently
available subsidized housing locations that will work with CONTRACTOR to
support the placement of up to twenty (20) referred families. The housing list
shall be updated weekly and new listings shall be added to replace listings that
are removed or no longer available. The listing shall include subsidized housing
sites accessible to customers living in South County (including, but not limited
to, Bradley, Parkfield, Lockwood, and San Lucas), the Monterey Peninsula, and
the greater Salinas areas.

b.  Develop and maintain sufficient subsidized housing sites to ensure each referred
customer is placed within eight (8) weeks of completing the intake and
assessment. Ensure that new subsidized housing sites are added to the list as
needed to satisfy the number of referrals and time requirements outlined in this
Agreement.

c.  Serve as the liaison to landlords and subsidized housing site contacts for each
subsidized housing site developed. This includes, but is not limited to:

i.  Providing each landlord/site contact with training on the program in regard
to subsidized payment agreements, the customer’s HRC housing plan, how
subsidized payments are approved, CONTRACTOR’S expectations for the
customer and landlord/site contact, and the requirement for landlord/site
contacts to report timely any issues related to the customer that may result
in eviction or termination of a subsidized permanent housing arrangement.

ii.  Respond to landlord/site contact inquiries within forty-eight (48) hours.

Page 7 of 13
Housing Resource Center — HSP/FS April 1, 2017- June 30, 2018



Exhibit AA

SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

d.  Ensure regular monthly contact is made with each landlord/site contact on the
CONTRACTOR’S subsidized housing list to ensure listed housing is still
available and landlord/site contact are ready to receive referred customers for
placement.

G.6  Program Staff

a.  Housing Program Manager

i.  Provide one (1) Housing Program Manager at .75 FTE to supervise the FS
Program Staff and HSP Program Staff and ensure daily compliance with
the administrative and operational requirements detailed in this
Agreement.

ii.  The Housing Program Manager shall be the primary point of contact for
regular programmatic service information.

a) For FS Program, the Housing Program Manager shall communicate
regularly with the COUNTY FS Supervisor and COUNTY FS
Analyst.

b) For HSP Program, the Housing Program Manager shall
communicate regularly the COUNTY HSP Analysts and COUNTY
HSP Social Services Aide.

ii.  The Housing Program Manager shall be trained and qualified to carry out
the role and responsibility of each program staff position should additional
program support be needed in that position, especially in the support of the
Housing Case Manager and Housing Specialist positions.

ili.  Attend monthly FS MDT meetings as scheduled to discuss customer
concerns and challenges.

b.  Housing Case Manager
1. Provide four (4) Housing Case Managers at 4.0 FTE to deliver the

intensive case management services detailed in this Agreement.

ii.  The Housing Case Manager shall ensure a complete intake and assessment
is provided to each COUNTY referred customer per Section G.3 Intake
and Assessment.

iii. Provide same-day intake and assessment for emergency referrals as
directed by COUNTY in special circumstances. The COUNTY may
prioritize a referral as an emergency that supersedes providing program
services to other COUNTY referred customers. If unable to provide same-
day intake and assessment for an emergency referral, ensure the Housing
Program Manager contacts the COUNTY to discuss the limitation(s) and
reason(s).

iv.  Ensure temporary and permanent subsidized housing arrangements are
made per the housing placement section above.

v.  Ensure weekly contact is made and recorded with each COUNTY referred
customer during the first four (4) weeks of subsidized housing placement.

vi.  Ensure monthly contact is made and recorded with each COUNTY
referred customer participating and complying with their housing plan.

vii. Ensure each customer contact is used to determine the customers’ needs,
satisfaction with their subsidized temporary/permanent housing placement,
and progress toward their housing plan.

Page 8 of 13
Housing Resource Center — HSP/FS April 1, 2017 June 30, 2018



Exhibit AA

SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

viii. Ensure that Weekly Housing Coordination Reports are completed by the
Housing Specialist for each FS customer actively placed in subsidized
temporary and permanent housing.

ix.  Ensure that an electronic copy of each Weekly Housing Coordination
Report is sent using secure electronic mail to the COUNTY FS Supervisor.

x.  Ensure that each subsidized temporary and permanent subsidized housing
arrangement is safe, clean, affordable, and desired by the customer.

xi.  Ensure that customers with limited means of transportation are provided
priority for subsidized housing placement close to their desired location
(i.e. child’s school or parent’s work).

xii. Immediately report to the COUNTY, within one (1) business day, if the
customer misses the intake and assessment or a scheduled appointment.
This report shall be made in writing using secure electronic mail. The
COUNTY shall assist in obtaining additional contact information and
supporting the customer’s completion of the intake and assessment as
needed

xiii. Make a minimum of three (3) attempts to contact a customer that misses a
scheduled intake and assessment or appointment during the scheduled
appointment time. Reschedule customers that respond to the contact
attempts to attend the appointment within three (3) days of the successful
contact.

xiv. Provide support to COUNTY referred customers to address and resolve
unsatisfactory participation with the housing plan as a component of
regular monthly case management.

xv. Coordinate with each COUNTY FS referred customer's COUNTY FS
Case Manager to incorporate the housing plan participation as an activity
and component of the customer's FS plan.

xvi. Participate in group meetings as requested which may include either
combination of the COUNTY referred customer, COUNTY staff,
COUNTY FS Case Manager, COUNTY FS Supervisor, Housing
Specialist, Housing Case Manager, Housing Program Manager and/or
landlords/site contacts.

xvii. Provide bi-lingual (English-Spanish) case management services either
directly or through the use of a translator.

xviii. Identify the housing barriers of each COUNTY referred customer and
make recommendations to the customer on how to assist in removing the
barriers.

xix. Contact each newly housed customer within three (3) business days of the
first day of the customer's move-in date to ensure the customer is satisfied
and has their basic housing needs met. If a FS customer is not satisfied or
if basic housing needs are not met, communicate with FS program staff
using secure electronic mail and discuss plans to satisfy the customer
and/or meet basic housing needs.

xx. Close CONTRACTOR housing services when directed by the COUNTY
and complete the Case Closure Form process. Record the service closure
on the service provider’s secure program database indicating the service
end date and appropriate final outcome.

Page 9 of 13
Housing Resource Center — HSP/FS April 1, 2017- June 30, 2018



Exhibit AA

SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

XXi.

XXii.

Xxiii.

XXiv.

Respond using secure electronic mail to COUNTY inquiries about
customer progress within two (2) business days.

Report to the customer’s COUNTY FS Case Manager using secure
electronic mail whenever a COUNTY FS referred customer misses a
scheduled appointment or the customer’s services are required to be
interrupted and/or discontinued.

Enter the service end date and service final outcome in the service
provider's secure program database at the end of services for each
COUNTY referred customer.

Attend monthly FS MDT meetings as scheduled to discuss customer
progress.

¢.  Housing Specialist

1.

1.

1il.

iv.

vi.

Provide four (4) Housing Specialists at 4.0 FTE to assist each COUNTY
referred customer with temporary and permanent subsidized housing
search and placement.

The Housing Specialist position shall assist customers to transition into
fully subsidized, or partially subsidized, housing based on the customer’s
needs and budget.

The Housing Specialist shall identify and obtain subsidized temporary
shelter the same day as the customer attends and completes the intake and
assessment for FS program customers.

The Housing Specialist shall identify and secure subsidized permanent
housing for the customer within eight (8) weeks of completing the intake
and assessment provided the customer is in compliance with the program
housing plan.

Housing Specialist services will be provided weekly to each FS customer
referred. The Housing Specialist shall provide a Weekly Housing
Coordination Report detailing the weekly progress that each COUNTY FS
referred customer has made toward obtaining subsidized temporary and
permanent housing. The Weekly Housing Coordination Report shall also
identify each customer that is currently placed in subsidized housing and
provide a running total of the number of current subsidized housing
placements. The Weekly Housing Coordination Report shall also identify
those COUNTY FS referred customers that are nearing completion of
CONTRACTOR paid housing subsidies and are not yet able to afford or
maintain unsubsidized permanent housing. The Weekly Housing
Coordination Report shall be provided to the Housing Case Manager,
Housing Program Manager, and the COUNTY FS Supervisor weekly on
the first business day of the week with information pertaining to the
previous week.

The Housing Specialist shall provide basic housing search skills training
and support to each COUNTY referred customer that they are assigned.
The Housing Specialist shall work with each customer to identify potential
barriers to housing interviews to include but not be limited to discussing
evictions and/or felonies with prospective landlords, acquiring and
demonstrating proper interview clothing, language, demeanor, and attitude.

Page 10 of 13

Housing Resource Center — HSP/FS April 1, 2017- June 30, 2018



Exhibit AA

SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

The Housing Specialist shall report FS program identified potential
barriers to the COUNTY FS Case Manager or COUNTY FS Supervisor.

vii. Ensure a current and accurate subsidized housing list is developed and
maintained according to the Section G.5 Subsidized Housing List
Development.

viii. Attend monthly FS MDT meetings as scheduled to discuss customer cases
and progress.

d. Program Assistant

i Respond to referrals received from the COUNTY within three (3) business
days using secure electronic mail to indicate the referral is received.

ii.  Ensure each referred customer is scheduled to attend an intake and
assessment within five (5) business days of receiving the referral from the
COUNTY barring customer’s unavailability.

H. COUNTY RESPONSIBILITIES
In accordance with the principles of this Agreement, the duties and responsibilities of
COUNTY are outlined as follows:
H.1  Administration

a.  Provide programmatic oversight of the COUNTY responsibilities provided
under this Agreement

b. Review invoices and reports submitted by CONTRACTOR and process for
payment.

¢. Communicate at a minimum within two (2) working days to:

i.  Respond to any inquiries from CONTRACTOR regarding a referral or
placement.

ii.  Share any changes in customer status or circumstances that impact
CONTRACTOR.

d. Be available for monthly meetings and as needed with CONTRACTOR and/or
customer.

e.  Conduct a minimum of one (1) contract monitoring visit to evaluate service
delivery and CONTRACTOR performance in relation to targets, goals, and
responsibilities.

f.  Provide written documentation of contract monitoring findings and
recommendations to CONTRACTOR at the conclusion of each visit.
Monitoring visits will include a review of each line item in this Agreement.

H.2  Tracking & Reporting

a.  Work closely with CONTRACTOR to obtain detailed program data on a
monthly basis for completion of the state mandated HSP-14 and FSP-14
monthly reporting requirements.

b.  Report to the State as required regarding AB 74 Family Stabilization and
Housing Support Program expenditures and participation.

c.  Act as the primary program contact with state level program administrator and
ensure program applications, reports, and other requirements are met.

d.  Monitor open cases to ensure client’s continued program eligibility. If a case
becomes ineligible for services, COUNTY will formally notify CONTRACTOR
to discontinue services.

Page 11 of 13
Housing Resource Center — HSP/FS April 1, 2017- June 30, 2018



Exhibit AA
SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

H.3 Intake & Referral
a.  Accept referrals directly from customers and verify program eligibility and
indicate Program Code for fiscal claiming.
b.  Manage and monitor waiting lists as needed
c. Make timely direct referrals to CONTRACTOR to provide housing/shelter and
supportive services as outlined in this Agreement.
i.  Identify and refer up to twenty (20) COUNTY FS customers each month.
ii.  Identify and refer up to forty (40) COUNTY HSP customers each month.
d.  Submit the following referral information using secure electronic mail to

CONTRACTOR on Referral Form (Exhibit A-5):

i. Customer's C-IV Case Number, Customer's Last Name, Customer's First
Name, Customer's working telephone number, Customer's mailing address,
original COUNTY referral date and any additional information deemed
necessary and relevant by the COUNTY.

ii.  An electronic copy of the completed ABCDM 228 Applicant's
Authorization for Release of Information if applicable (Exhibit A-4).

a) For referrals in which the customer has only provided verbal
permission to send the program referral, CONTRACTOR shall
follow-up with obtaining the ABCDM 228 upon the initial intake
and assessment. No services beyond the intake shall be provided
until the release form is completed.

H.4  Program Staff
a.  Provide staff and administration to ensure the duties and responsibilities of

COUNTY are met, including but not limited to:

1. COUNTY HSP Analysts

ii. COUNTY HSP Social Services Aide

iii. COUNTY FS Analyst

iv. COUNTY FS Supervisor

v. COUNTY FS Case Managers

L DATA REPORTING INSTRUCTIONS & SUBMISSION
L1 CONTRACTOR shall provide comprehensive programmatic reports on a monthly
basis. Data provided shall include but is not limited to all data elements reported to the
California Department of Social Services HSP-14 report and FSP-14 report.
L2 Reports shall be submitted electronically using secure methods to the contract monitor
no later than the 10" day of the month following the month in which services are
delivered.

J. PAYMENT PROVISIONS

County shall pay CONTRACTOR according to the terms set forth in Exhibit B, PAYMENT

BY COUNTY.

J.1 The maximum amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement
shall not exceed one million four hundred seventy-five thousand dollars
($1,475,000) as detailed in the Budget (Exhibit CC).

2 CONTRACTOR shall submit original signed invoices with detailed supportive
documentation to the County setting forth the amount claimed no less often than

Page 12 of 13
Housing Resource Center — HSP/FS April 1, 2017- June 30, 2018



Exhibit AA

SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

monthly by the 10" day of the month following the month in which services were
performed.

a.  The invoices shall contain the original signature of the person authorized to
submit claims for payment, and any required documentation supporting the
amount claimed shall be submitted with the invoice.

1.3 The invoices for both programs shall be submitted on the form set forth in Exhibit DD.
1.4 All original signed invoices shall be mailed to:

a. Monterey County Department of Social Services
Attn: Lauren C. Suwansupa
1000 S. Main St, Suite 301
Salinas, CA 93901

(remainder of this page intentionally left blank)

Page 13 of 13
Housing Resource Center — HSP/FS April 1, 2017 June 30, 2018



22 HaIyx3

(855°€6# YA4D) selwe4 ApasN Joj aouelsissy Alesodwa] :Buipund jo sounog

00°000'62¥'L $ | 00000522 $ s}soD weiboid |ejoL
{uonesoye %001 18 350 302.10) 212 '5)930Y “48}jays Aduadiawa ‘Uonellodsuel) ‘aInljuing ‘Jusl 10y sasuadxe sepn|aul y4d mh.mw—..NNm $ Oc,com_hm—. $ BIUE]ISISSY |eloueulH 108117
(%01 xew) sys02 paspull 00°'GE9° 02 [ - [ %01 P83dxa 0} Jou - sasuadx3 j08l1pu)
QLIS L. 8 - 3500 Bunjeiadp [ejo]
sjuay2 duodsuely Joy pasn 3j21ysa AsuaBe Joj asuadxy 000 ﬁmnN m - nw ISEDT] 2|JNYIA
8213j0 sAnEJISIULIPE lelado 03 sanyn Joy sasuadxa| 00'9/ L'y q - 4
A3unoa Jo apisine s3uiuies) 0} sasuadxa [aAel) 1oy sasuadxy D_.Nrmh 1 % - h @_..__C_N._._r
J2uJBlu] pue sauoyda|2) AsuaBe pue weidoid 1oy sasuadx3 000 _..m,m ﬁ - JauJsiu| g mccr_n_mmm._.
s3)jddns Weuo.d pue o0 551 10} s85usdxd| )0 2B G 3 s sa|ddng
Aunod ay3 ulyym uoieanpa pue Bujulel) 1o sasuadx3 - b - 3 Juswdojanaq eis
(1502 |10} Jo UORIO]|e %0p) s3MUBS Bulpaiys Juswnaop Jo) asuadxa] 00'E /g P - 3 paiys
221yan pue Juawdinba ‘sa31ljo Dy utelulew pue Jiedal oy sesusdxa osIN[ D) EBR" | - $ Soueusjuie g m:muww_
{3502 |EJ03 4O UONIEJO||B %Q0t) =2edS @Yo JYH 104 U3y O0.0NH‘MN - nw usy
(3503 [E30) JO UoNEd0||e %Qp) Adusde pue wesFo.id Suntoddns sBuiaawW pualie o) Walp Jed pue adea)y OD.@@N.N - b |9ABl] mmc_._mm__)_
{1502 |e310} JO uOREDO||R %O0p) AduaBe pue welSoid 10} s|ElISIEW YIBBIINO JO) Sasuadx] 00°#9G - b mEm_tm.;ﬁ{ 3 Dc__mv_‘_m__z
(3503 2303 O UDIIRI0||R %0t) SdIysiaquiaw uoleldesse pue 'sisnu | sjqejuey jo AnysiSay “yjed Joy sasuadxy Do.mmw.N q - b wa:._m._mnrcm_)_ pue .mmwn_ .mwcmu_n_
{1503 2303 JO UOIIRIO||E %0p) 22edS 82130 JYH SUIURIUIEW 10 sasuadx] 00'868'C q - b |eojuer
B0URINSU| $4831440 pUe ‘0Iny 'dLuo) siayiom *AY|Iger [B1auan Joj sluniwalg Oo,mww.N q - $ aJueINsuU|
‘Hoddns |eajuyde) pue ‘sya2y2 puncidyoeq ‘suonoesuel) [suuosiad 0] paje|al sasusdx3 00'¢ _.@.m l - [3 $32JN0SayY UewnH
(3502 |E30} JO UOpEIO|IR %0F) SPEJeyD 15a1a3UI JIPRII-40-3UI| JO) PALINDU sasuadX] 0091 ¢ - [ mmmhmco soueulq
{1503 2103 JO UCIIRIO||R %Ob) IIUBUSIIUIEW PIJEII0SSE PUE SOSES| SUIYIEL SD|10 10y sasuadx3 - q - w Oocmcmuc_ms_ .W mmmml_ ucmEQ_DUm
{1503 |e30) Jo UoREID|jE %0F) Aduade pue weidoid Loddns 0 SJURYNSUCT Y}M S1ORIJUOI SIIAISS [eUC|SSa)0lg - w - q SJUEJNSUOD
(3502|2303 30 UORE0||R %O0p) SBuN@aW 510338410 Jo pieog poddns o) sasuadxa Jsi - $ - b mmm._mr_o pleog
{3502 |R30) JO UOIIBIO||E %0Y) (93) 423D sJalysed 1) sasuadxa Bunjueq osipy = $ - q mmmhmzo jueg
(1500 |e30} JoO UoHEIT|(e %0T) JPNE [enuue AduaBe pue weidold o 3503 @O.mvm.v w - ¢ Hpny
s)s0) bunesadp
20'90€'91 $ = $ m_._._Eum.._H ¥ U0ljog(l0D eje( (elo]
Hoddns pue sadiAias || [euoissajold Jo) sasuadxg 10°968'9 $ - [ Sa0INIBS 1]
$,2d pue ‘suoiealjdde aiemiyos 's,Jd JAAISS || UlRIUIBW pue 21ei3do 0} sasuadxy 00°9¥S'9 $ - W BJEM]JOS R HCQEQ__JUM 11
{uopedojie %00T 18 3503 122.1Q) Hoddns ejep wesSoid Joj s3JaUaQ pue ‘saxe) ‘Ale|es s ISAEUY 314 G 00'+98'2 m - w 050 .—m_}_mcﬂ. Em._mo._n_ ® YyoeaujnQ
mc_xomh._. g UOND3||0) eleq
ec’l066r S| - 3 [8ULOS 18 BARISIULPY [BI0]
{uoiledo|je %00T e 1502 12241g) Hoddns wesdoud soy s1ysuaq pue ‘saxe) ‘Alejes s JaBeuey adueuly ICETERS Oommm_o i % - w 00 memcm—.}_ QJUEUIH
(uoneacije %007 3e 1502 39241Q) Woddns weidoud Joy s3yauaq pue ‘saxe) ‘Ale|es §,1010811Q adueu|{ 401314507 Z _..mmm_ 1 w - % mOO ._Oﬁum.__ﬁ_ J0UBeUlH{
(uonesole %001 ie 350 328./Q) Hoddns weidoud 1oy s1jeuaq pue ‘sexe) ‘Auejes 51012041 WetBoid §o 314 ¢ Y _\m.,_mw % - 6 or0 Jojoslig Em._mohn_
(uopeo0]|e 2%00T 1€ 150 322410) Hoddns wesSoid Joj S12Uaq pue ‘saxel ‘Ale|es 5,101084]( aAIN29X3 40 314 T Oo.mmm.w_‘ w - m oLo 10}08UIQ aAnnoax3
|9UUOsSIad aAllellsSiuilupy
0085v'88F __ $ | 0000529 J8UU0S I8 [BJ0)
{uonesojje %00T 18 3502 32210) Woddns weidoud Joj S1Jausg pue 'saxe} 'AlR[es 5 JUejsissy Weldold Jo 314 5 00°L96°0E $ | 00°000'8 $ 1050 1uelsIssy Em._mohn_
(uoneaoje %00T je 3502 12341) Hoddns weidoud 1oy syyeuaq pue ‘saxel ‘Asejes s JaBeue|y weidold 4o 313 S/ 006 —m.cm $ Oo.omNﬂwv $1620 hmmm:m__z C._m._mohn_
{uoje20||B %00T 1€ 3502 12241) 533uaq pue saxe) ‘Alejes s 1sl(e15ads Buisnon swn-||ny (p) 1no4 00°65¥°69L ¢ [ o0'05Z'cy $ o0y Hm__m_oOq@ BuisnoH dSH/dSH
{uonesojje %007 1e 1502 1a.1Q) 511yauaq pue sexey "Auejes s jaBeuely ased awn-ing (v) Inod| 00’615 /€7 $ - (R 4 Jabeuepy asen dSH/dSH
|auuos.iad welboiq
19Bpng 000Gz2s | 314 way|3ebpng
aAneleN |elol L#
papuawy JuaWpUILWY
L06E6 VD 'seuljes
jeadig uyor v Loz
13j)ua) asinosay Buisnoy
INJWANIAY 1394dng

8T0Z ‘0€ dunf - £107 ‘T |Udy

weadoid uoje

e15 Ajlwe4 wesdoud 1oddng Suisnoy

ALNNOI AFYILNOW 40 HILN3ID 32HNOS3Y ONISNOH




HOUSING RESOURCE CENTER OF MONTEREY COUNTY Exhibit DD
Housing Support Program Family Stabilization Program
April 1, 2017 - June 30, 2018

INVOICE
Remit to:
Housing Resource Center
201 A John Street
Salinas, CA 93901
Total Total Contract Balance
Contract Monthly To Date Contract
Budget Item FTE Budget Expense Expense Funds
Program Personnel
FSP/HSP Case Manager 4.00 | $ 237,519.00 | $ - $ 159,729.93 | $ 77,789.07
FSP/HSP Housing Specialist 400 | $ 169,459.00 | § - $ 120,869.83 | $ 48,589.17
Program Manager 075 (% 50,519.00 | $ - $ 31,74202 | $ 18,776.98
Program Assistant 050 | $ 30,961.00 | $ - $ 2813934 | $ 2,821.66
Total Personnel $ 488,458.00 | $ B $ 340,481.12 | § 147,976.88
Administrative Personnel
Executive Director 010 | § 18,938.00 | - $ 15,453.42 | § 3,484.58
Program Director 040 | $ 18,314.26 | $ - $ 18,314.26 | $ -
Finance Director 005 |% 169612 | $ - $ 1,696.12 | $ -
Finance Manager 030 | % 10,953.00 | $ - $ 580389 (% 5,149.11
Total Administrative Personnel $ 4990138 | $ - $ 4126769 | % 8,633.69
Data Collection & Tracking
Outreach & Program Analyst 050 | $ 2,864.00 | $ - $ 941.76 | $ 1,922 24
IT Equipment & Software $ 6,546.00 | § - $ 573244 | % 813.56
IT Services 3 6,896.07 | $ - $ 6,391.91 | % 504.16
Total Data Collection & Tracking $ 16,306.07 | $ - $ 13,066.11 | $ 3,239.96
Operating Costs
Audit $ 464566 | $ - $ 4,645.66 | $ -
Bank Charges $ - 1|3 = K - |98 -
Board Charges $ - $ - $ - $ -
Consultants $ - $ - $ - $ -
Equipment Lease & Maintenance $ - $ - $ - 18 -
Finance Charges $ 146.00 [ § i $ - $ 146.00
Human Resources $ 13,613.00 | § - $ 14287411 % (674.41)
Insurance $ 2,668.00 | § - $ 2,331.80 | § 336.20
Janitorial $ 2,898.00 | % - $ 3207891 % (309.89)
License, Fees, and Memberships 3 2839001 % - $ 1,900122 | $ 847.78
Marketing & Advertising $ 564001 9% o] $ 51216 | § 51.84
Meetings & Travel $ 2799.00 | $ - $ 3,35991 1% (560.91)
Rent 3 23,720.00 | % - $ 26,641.70 | $ (2,921.70)
Repairs & Maintenance $ 1,803.00| % - $ 3,033.29 | $ (1,140.29)
Shred $ 273.001 % 5 $ 108.34 | $ 164.66
Staff Development $ - $ - $ - $ -
Supplies $ 5.042.00 | $ sl 5 424371 $ 1,698.29
Telephone & Internet $ 6,310.00 | $ - g 5238.85| % 1,071.15
Training $ 151710 | $ - $ 1,5617.10 | $ -
Utilities $ 4776.00 | $ = $ 459064 | $ 185.36
Vehicle Lease $ 2,910.00 | § - $ 1,804.08 [ $ 1,105.92
Total Operating Costs $ 77,513.76 | $ - $ 77513.76 | $ (0.00)
Indirect Expenses - not to exceed 10% $ 20,635.00 | $ - $ 20,635.00 | $ -
Direct Financial Assistance $ 822,185.79 | $ - $ 591,146.25 | $ 231,039.54
Total Program Costs $ 1,475,000.00 | $ - $ 1,084,109.93 | $ 390,890.07

| hereby certify that this report is correct and complete to the best of my knowledge and that the costs are eligible for
payment pursuant to the terms of the contract.

Authorized signature: Date:

Print Name / Title: Phone:

Monterey Co. DSS Authorized Signature/Title: Date:




